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organization.
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* E*XTRADE has provided the recording of the call to Customer Service during which he made this
assertion, which he will offer into evidence at the hearing.
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® E*TRADE stated in its letter of December 14, 2012 to counsel that it “maintains an electronic
call log rather than voice recordings, of orders entered through the IVR.” (E*T000263). At that
time, counsel understood “maintain” to mean “preserve” and mistakenly believed that such calls
were being recorded, even if they were not subsequently “maintained” in the system.
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to follow any findings set forth in prior explained decisions, FINRA Explained Arbitration Decisions,
<http://www.finra.org/web/groups/industry/ @ip/ @reg/@notice/documents/notices/p118141.pdf>

fn.2 (last visited August 8, 2013), they can nonetheless be considered in analyzing the treatment

of similar fact situations, and there is no prohibition from doing so.
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Adjustment of his account in this manner, accompanied by the requested
payments, will provide the simplest and most appropriate solution since it
will nullify the effects of this clearly erroneous trade. However, should it not
legally be possible for E¥XTRADE to fulfill its assurances that “unauthorized
trades will be reversed and positions will be reinstated,” Mr. de Groot
respectfully requests the arbitrator to retain jurisdiction of this matter, and
order E*TRADE to pay for a tax accountant to determine what amount Mr.
de Groot should be paid to compensate him for his losses as a result of
E*TRADE’s failure to follow his instructions, including any taxes, fees and

other costs.

Respectfully submitted,

DAVID DE GROOT,
By his attorney,

Ross E. Mitchell (Cal. State Bar # 232348)

4 Allston Street

West Newton, Massachusetts 02465-2554

(617) 965-7010 — legal@rossemitchell.com
Dated: August 14, 2013

Copies to
Val D. Hornstein, Esq., Arbitrator

Meredith Felde Hoffman, Esq., Counsel for E*XTRADE
Christina Rovira, FINRA Case Administrator
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E¥TRADE
FINANCIAL

September 25, 2012

Mr. David de Groot

743 Polk Street

#485

San Francisco, CA 94109

Ra: E*TRADE Securities Account FRAA095
Case Reference Number 08181204

Crear Mr. de Groot:

On behalf of E“TRADE Securities LLC (“E*TRADE" or *Firm"), this lefter is in response to your correspondence to the
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC™) dated September 14, 2012, regarding the above-referenced account.

Firm recards confirm that order number two to sell 119 shares of Apple Inc. (*AAPL") at market was enterad through the Firm's
Interactive Voice Response (“IVR") system at 12:30:56 BM ET on Saptember 7, 2012. Order number two executed at $680.143

per share at 12:30:57 PM ET on September 7, 2012

It is noted that you notified Customer Service by Secure Message on September g, 2012 that you requested the sale of five
shares of AAPL, rather than 119 shares, and that order nurnber two was efronecusly executed. A Trade Inquiry was completed
on September 10, 2012 and it was confimned that the order was properly handled per your instructions.

You discussed the results of the Trade Inquiry with Mr. John Carter, Senior Financial Services Representative, on September 10,
2012 and a credit of $9.95 was applied to the account in conslderation for the commission assessed to order number two. You
also discussed the handling of order number two with Mr. Jason Corda, San Francisca Branch Manager, on September 13, 2012,
Mr. Gorda escalated the matter to the Stock Plan department for further review. After researching the trade, it was again
confirmed that arder number two was properly executed.

Mr. Kevin Queen, Team Lead of Stock Plan Custorner Service, was unable fo reach you at the telephone number of record on
September 13, 2012; however, you discussed the concerns referenced in yaur correspondence to the SEC with Mr. Corda on
September 18, 2012. Mr. Corda informed you that the execution of order number two would not be raversed. My, Carda applied
a credit of $0.99 fo the account in congideration for the comnmission assessed to order number three io buy 116 shares of AAPL at

market.

>>>> <L

Recorded telephone calls are proprietary records, and per Firm policy, audio copies and transetipts of recorded telephone
>>>> canversations cannot be provided fo customers. <<<<

E*TRADE appreciates the opportunity to respond to your concems.

Sincerely,

(Mt el & a,jﬁ?k
Akearah E. Judge

Compliance Department

Compliance Analyst

E*TRADE Securities LLC

cc: Ms. Cheryl Lawson, L.8. Securities and Exchange Commission

£7RG: Gile Number SFRO-00248633

Harborside Financial Center
501 Plaza 2, 5th Fleor
Jersey City, NJ 07311

Ademnta Frm
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From: "Help" <help@sec.gov> <help@sec.gov> lBV <
Sent: Monday, September 17, 2012 5:00 PM
To: Compliance
Subject: Investor Complaint - File SFRO-00248633/David de Groot [ ref:_00D30)xQy.,
500a00gFmt:ref )

Dear Compliance Officer:

We have recsived the enclosed complaint from one of your firm's clients. Please analyze the complaint carefully and
prepare a written response addressing all of the issues raised in the complaint. Your response should describe clearly the
actions you are taking in response to the complaint. If appropriate, please provide documentation supporting your
findings.

Please send your respanse to the client, with a capy to our office, within 14 days of the receipt of this letter. If you cannat
meet this deadline, please let me Know.

You can access an elecironic copy of SEC Form 1661 by clicking on: www.sec.qov/aboutforms/sec1661.pdf, or, if that
doesn't work, by cutting and pasting the URL,

if you have any questions, please contact me,
Sincerely,

Cheryl Lawson .

Office of Investor Fducation and Advocacy (5 - 052830
.8, Securities and Exchange Commission

44 Montgomery Street, Ste. 2800

San Francisco, CA 94104

(415) 705-2479

Correspondent Name: Mr. David de Groot
Create Date: 8/14/2012

Origin: Email

File # SFROQ::~00248633~:5FRO

Send to Entity:

Investor Information
Narme;

Address:

Day Phone:
Alt Phane:
Fax:

Email:

Entity Infarmation
Name:

Type:
Representative:
Address:

1
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E¥TRADE
FINANCIAL

December 14, 2012

Mr. Rose E. Mitchell
4 Aliston Strest
West Newton, MA 02485

Re: Case Reference Number 10241205 (09181204 & 0241205)

Dear Mr. Mitshell:

On behalf of E*TRADE Securities LLC (“E*TRADE" or *Firm”), this letter is in response to your November
25, 2012 letter, wherein you request information about the account of E*TRADE customer Mr. David

DeGroot.

Provided below is the call log that documents Mr. Degroot's instructions to sell *ali” of his Apple Inc.
("AAPL") Employee Stock Plan Program (*ESPP") shares at market on September 7, 2012,

et fpperstink 7 MAN MEE ‘ Regebibn  [aptia] el shates el shires R 3
W5 GRDRURSGHE e e g 2 g
. CAENWE e e e 3 b
%iiﬁfm | {rionsint 2 236 DRPOSION X0 O Pecoation  {option check byl theck byl B Swd ?
j e aptiomlzhtjﬁ,mmHER;?R;’a{lE o "Hmﬁm | flaptm}ne ) (i | B ek

As previously communicated, Mr. DeGroot's order to sell 119 shares of Apple Inc. (*AAPL") at market was
entered through the Firm's interactive Voice Response (‘IVR™) system. E*TRADE maintains an glegtranic  <<<<
>>>>  call log, rather than voice recordings, of orders entered through the IVR.  <<<<

The information provided above should be responsive to your request, and therefore, E“TRADE has
respectfully closed its file on this matter.

Sincerely,

Mroead %4(
Akearah E. Judge ‘
Compliance Analyst

Gompliance Department
E*TRADE Securities LLC

F*#TRADE Securities LLC
Harborside Finandal Center
501 Plaka 2, 5th Floor
lersey City, N o731
erade.com
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From: Velazquez, Patrick

Sent: Wednesday, November 07, 2012 11:04 AM
To: Judge, Akearah

Subject: RE: David De Groot 62864995
Attachments: RE: David De Groot / Apple Trade / IVR
Hello,

We don t record calls in the IVR as is done in customer service; however, there is a record of what happens during a call.
Additionally, the call logs are only available on the existing system for up to 60 days. Keep in mind in the long term that
when we move the IVR to a new vendor, these records may only be available for up to 30 days.

Fortunately, the Product Feedback team asked me about this same customer back in September. | ve attached that email
where it indicates what this customer did for this order. It indicates the customer said Asell all my shares¢ and ultimately
acknowledged it when the order was placed. Let me know if you have any other questions.

Thanks,

Rat

From: Judge, Akearah

Sent: Wednesday, November 07, 2012 1:54 PM
To: Velazquez, Patrick

Subject: David De Groot 62864995

Hello,

Would you happen to know how | can gain access to an IVR recording? On September 7, 2012, 119 of the customer's
AAPL ESPP shares were sold via the IVR. The customer sent in a complaint stating that he only requested to sell 5 shares.
I need to review the recording to confirm exactly how many shares the customer requested to sell. Thanks

Akearah E Judge
Compliance Analyst
akearah.judge@etrade.com
201-499-6268

E*T000295



From: Velazquez, Patrick

Sent: Monday, September 17, 2012 7:28 AM
To: Schienle, Robert

Subject: RE: David De Groot / Apple Trade / IVR
Rob,

I looked at the call logs and it indicates Mr. De Groot said “sell all my shares” for how many ESPP shares to sell (total of
119) and to be sold at the market. Once he requested the proceeds to be sent by check, the order was placed. We don’t
record IVR calls, so all we have is the call records. Let me know if this helps.

Thanks,

Pat

From: Schienle, Robert

Sent: Friday, September 14, 2012 5:15 PM

To: Velazquez, Patrick

Subject: RE: David De Groot / Apple Trade / IVR

Just checked to be sure — we are good to do this on Monday. Have a good weekend. — Rob

From: Velazquez, Patrick

Sent: Friday, September 14, 2012 5:11 PM

To: Schienle, Robert

Subject: RE: David De Groot / Apple Trade / IVR

No problem getting the details, but how time sensitive is this? I’'m about to head out the door.

From: Schienle, Robert

Sent: Friday, September 14, 2012 5:09 PM
To: Velazquez, Patrick

Subject: David De Groot / Apple Trade / IVR

Good afternoon Pat — are you able to pull logs on IVR access with the details listed below?

From: Queen, Kevin
Sent: Friday, September 14, 2012 4:49 PM

E*T000296



To: Squibbs, Ryan
Cc: Schienle, Robert; Lonergan, Patrick
Subject: RE: David De Groot / Apple Trade

Account 62864995

Order # 22454496

Date 9/7/2012

Time 12:30:57 is when the order was entered.
Please.

From: Queen, Kevin

Sent: Friday, September 14, 2012 4:31 PM
To: Squibbs, Ryan

Cc: Schienle, Robert; Lonergan, Patrick
Subject: RE: David De Groot / Apple Trade

If we can pull the recording just to confirm what the client entered and said that would be great. Guy works for AAPL
and we want to try to avoid an employee making a big stink with the company unless we can prove that the order
entered was what he was saying and typing in the system. I’'m just trying to have my ducks in a row before | tell the guy
he’s SOL. Thanks.

From: Squibbs, Ryan

Sent: Friday, September 14, 2012 4:07 PM
To: Queen, Kevin

Cc: Schienle, Robert; Lonergan, Patrick
Subject: RE: David De Groot / Apple Trade

Kevin,

| just spoke with Rob and he said we could pull the keys the customer was punching and possible even what the customer
was saying to the IVR. If needed, respond with all the order details of what you wanted pulled and we’ll go from there.

From: Queen, Kevin

Sent: Friday, September 14, 2012 3:27 PM
To: Squibbs, Ryan

Subject: RE: David De Groot / Apple Trade

Is there a recording of this IVR call? The client wants to listen to it which | figure we wouldn’t do unless it went to like a
litigation type situation.

From: Squibbs, Ryan

Sent: Thursday, September 13, 2012 11:44 AM
To: Queen, Kevin; Lonergan, Patrick

Cc: Boyd, Sean; Harkleroad, Jon

Subject: RE: David De Groot / Apple Trade

Sorry for the delay. Yes, the order history is exactly what is confirmed through IVR. No real need to contact Pat V.

Ryan Squibbs

Team Lead

Risk Trading Team

E*TRADE Securities LLC
Alpharetta, GA

Phone: 678-319-7400 x2239526
Fax:866-650-0003

E*T000297



This communication is the property of EXTRADE Financial Corporation and its affiliates and does not constitute an offer to
sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any security. It is intended only for the person to whom it is addressed and may
contain information that is privileged, confidential, or otherwise protected from disclosure. Distribution or copying of this
communication, or the information contained herein, by anyone other than the intended recipient is prohibited. If you have
received this communication in error, please immediately notify the sender at ryan.squibbs@etrade.com or at 678-319-
7400, Extension 2239526 and delete and destroy any copies hereof.

Team Leads are registered with E*TRADE Securities LLC, Member FINRA/SIPC.

From: Queen, Kevin

Sent: Wednesday, September 12, 2012 3:55 PM
To: Lonergan, Patrick; Squibbs, Ryan

Cc: Boyd, Sean; Harkleroad, Jon

Subject: FW: David De Groot / Apple Trade

Pat/Ryan,

Is it possible to determine via IVR records the share quantity of the order the client entered? Is this something Pat
Velazquez would assist with?

Order #22454496

Thanks.

From: Boyd, Sean

Sent: Wednesday, September 12, 2012 3:49 PM
To: Queen, Kevin

Cc: Harkleroad, Jon

Subject: FW: David De Groot / Apple Trade

Kevin —
The below participant placed a trade via the IVR and is stating that the system sold too many shares.

Can you please check with Patrick Lonergans group to see if they can pull any data from Tech to validate how many
shares the client originally specified?

Basically, what data does the Tl team pull when a Tl is submitted for a trade that occurred via IVR?
Thanks,

Sean

From: Corda, Jason

Sent: Wednesday, September 12, 2012 3:20 PM
To: Harkleroad, Jon

Subject: David De Groot / Apple Trade

Hey Jon

Re: 62864995

Thanks for your help with this situation. | let him know Kevin would give him a call by Monday, to see what additional
details we had. | explained all of his options, but he is set on the fact he wants the trade reversed.

E*T000298



Just let me know if | can do anything else to help.
Thanks

Jason Corda, CRPC®

Branch Manager | San Francisco Branch
E*TRADE Securities, LLC

E*TRADE Capital Management, LLC

532 Market St. San Francisco, CA 94104
Ph 415-967-7679 | Fax 415-445-9972 |

This communication is the property of E*TRADE Financial Corporation and its affiliates and does not constitute an offer to
sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any security. It is intended only for the person to whom it is addressed and may
contain information that is privileged, confidential, or otherwise protected from disclosure. Distribution or copying of this
communication, or the information contained herein, by anyone other than the intended recipient is prohibited. If you have
received this communication in error, please immediately notify the sender at jason.corda@etrade.com or at 415-967-
7679, and delete and destroy any copies hereof.

Branch Managers are registered with E*TRADE Securities LLC, Member FINRA/SIPC and with E*TRADE Capital
Management, LLC, an SEC registered investment adviser. EXTRADE Capital Management and E*TRADE Securities are
separate but affiliated companies.
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Award
FINRA Dispute Resolution

In the Matter of the Arbitration Between:

Claimant Case Number: 10-04395
Peter P. Reddy, Sr.
VS.
Respondent Hearing Site: San Francisco, California

E*Trade Securities LLC

Nature of the Dispute: Customer vs. Member

REPRESENTATION OF PARTIES

For Claimant Peter P. Reddy, Sr.: Esther Kim, Esq., San Jose, California.

For Respondent E*Trade Securities LLC: Meredith Felde, Esq., E*Trade Securities LLC,
Roseville, California.

CASE INFORMATION
Statement of Claim filed on or about: September 23, 2010.
Peter P. Reddy, Sr. signed the Submission Agreement: September 22, 2010.
Statement of Answer filed by E*Trade Securities LLC on or about: November 24, 2010.
E*Trade Securities LLC signed the Submission Agreement: November 24, 2010.

CASE SUMMARY

Claimant asserted a cause of action for negligence in the handling of his account. The
causes of action relate to Claimant’s purchase of options in Inverness Medical

(“Inverness”).

Unless specifically admitted in its Answer, Respondent denied the allegations made in the
Statement of Claim and asserted various affimative defenses.

RELIEF REQUESTED

In the Statement of Claim, Claimant requested.:
1. Compensatory damages in the amount of $22,059.19;
2. Interest in the amount of 10% on the principal balance, equaling $2,205.91, for a
total claim of $24,260.11 (actual amount should be calculated as $24,265.10);
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3. Reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs incurred; and
4. Any further relief as the Arbitrator deems just and appropriate.

In its Answer, Respondent requested:
1. That the Arbitrator deny all claims in the Statement of Claim;
2. Reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs; and
3. Any other relief as the Arbitrator may deem just and proper.

OTHER ISSUES CONSIDERED AND DECIDED

The Arbitrator acknowledges that he has read the pleadings and other materials filed by
the parties.

The parties have agreed that a handwritten, signed Award may be entered.
AWARD

After considering the pleadings, the testimony and evidence presented at the hearing,
the Arbitrator has decided in full and final resolution of the issues submitted for
determination as follows:

1. The Arbitrator has decided that Respondent was responsible for 75% of the damage
of $24,265.10 in this matter.

The Arbitrator has also decided that Claimant was himself responsible for 25% of the
damage in this matter which is to be neftted against Respondent’s 75%. Accordingly,
the actual damage amount of $24,265.10 is divided in responsibility of 75%
aftributable to Respondent and 25% to Claimant for a net to Claimant of 50% of the
lost profit of $24,265.10.

The reasons the Arbitrator has assigned responsibility of 75% of the lost profit of
$24,265.10 to Respondent is the Arbitrator’s finding that, while “smart alerts”
regarding cancellation of options were e-mailed to Claimant, a “hard” mailing or
telephone communication to Claimant was required in order to truly inform Claimant
of prospective cancellation problems. The Arbitrator finds this was not done because
of Respondent’s desire for internal cost savings and avoidance of increased costly
paper complexity issues at Respondent’s places of business. The Arbitrator also
feels that that Respondent had a duty to give Claimant much more clear and concise
instructions (than they did) on how to exercise his options.

Additionally, Claimant, himseif, was not blameless and was, in the Arbitrator's
opinion, responsible for 25% of his loss of option profit because of his failure to
proceed as a reasonable investor. The Claimant began reasonably enough by
depositing wire-transferred funds with Respondent which he then mistakenly
assumed was also the exercise of his stock options. Thereafter, he proceeded
unreasonably by ignoring the contents of Respondent’s Exhibits A, B, C, and D
which were “hard” mailed to him. Consequently, the $22,059.19 and the interest of
$2.205.91 amounted to lost profit totaling $24,265.10.
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Responsibility for the loss should be assigned 25% to Claimant and 75% to
Respondent and Respondent must pay Claimant the net of 50% of the total loss of
profit and interest of $24,265.10 —or the sum of $12.132.55

Respondent is liable for and shall pay to Claimant the sum of $12,132.55 in
compensatory damages, inclusive of interest in the amount of $1,102.97. The sum of
$1,102.97 represents one year of interest at 10% per annum which the Arbitrator

has decided is appropriate. This one year period ran from February 2009 (when the
funds were wired and the options were presumed exercised to February 2010 (when
the options actually expired).

2. The parties shall bear their own aftorneys' fees.
3. Any and all relief not specifically addressed herein is denied.

4. The Arbitrator has provided an explanation of his decision in this Award. This
explanation is for the information of the parties only and is not precedential in nature.

FEES

Pursuant to the Code, the following fees are assessed:

Filing Fees
FINRA Dispute Resolution assessed a filing fee* for each claim:
Initial claim filing fee =$ 425.00

*The filing fee is made up of a non-refundable and a refundable portion.

Member Fees
Member fees are assessed to each member firm that is a party in these proceedings or
to the member firm that employed the associated person(s) at the time of the event(s)
giving rise to the dispute. Accordingly, as a party, E*Trade Securities LLC is assessed
the following:

Member surcharge =$ 425.00

Hearing Session Fees and Assessments
The Arbitrator has assessed hearing session fees for each session conducted. A

session is any meeting between the parties and the arbitrator, including a pre-hearing
conference with the arbitrator, that lasts four (4) hours or less. Fees associated with
these proceedings are:

One (1) Pre-hearing session with a single arbitrator @ $450.00/session =$ 450.00
Pre-hearing conference: July 14, 2011 1 session

Two (2) Hearing sessions @ $450.00/session =% 900.00
Hearing Date: December 8, 2011 2 sessions
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Total Hearing Session Fees = $1,350.00
1. The Arbitrator has assessed $675.00 of the hearing session fees to Claimant.

2. The Arbitrator has assessed $675.00 of the hearing session fees to Respondent.

All balances are payable to FINRA Dispute Resolution and are due upon receipt.
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1, the undersigned Arbitrator, do hereby affirm that I am the individual
described herein who executed this instrument which is my award.

el vt Keel, Xacs

John Patrick Kelly ignature date



